## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF McALLEN AT CHAPTER 102 ("TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES"), ARTICLE VI ("STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING"), DIVISION I ("GENERALLY") BY ADDING A PROHIBITED PARKING AREA TO THOSE ENUMERATED; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AND ORDAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners seeks to promote the health and safety of the citizens of McAllen and visitors.

**WHEREAS**, the City of McAllen seeks to have efficient flow of traffic,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF MCALLEN, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION I:** The Code of Ordinances, City of McAllen, Texas, Chapter 102 ("Traffic and Vehicles"), Article VI ("Stopping, Standing and Parking"), Division I ("Generally"), Section 102-226(a) is hereby amended as follows:

Section 102-226. – Prohibited in specified places.

(a) ...

- (45) Along the east and west sides of N. M Street between Nolana Avenue and Primrose Avenue in the areas prohibited as indicated by official signs installed by the traffic safety coordinator.
- (46) Along the north and south sides of Primrose Avenue between N. M Street and Jackson Road in the areas prohibited as indicated by official signs installed by the traffic safety coordinator.

**SECTION II:** The City Secretary of the City of McAllen is hereby authorized and directed to cause the caption of this ordinance to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas in accordance with the Code of

Ordinances of the City of McAllen, Section 2-56. Publication of ordinances.

**SECTION III:** The City Secretary of the City of McAllen is hereby authorized and directed to cause the language in the Section 102-226(a) of the McAllen Code of Ordinances, as amended by Section I, hereinabove, to be published in the appropriate

**SECTION IV:** This Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Commissioners, and execution by the Mayor.

**SECTION V:** If any part or parts of this Ordinance are found to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court having competent jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining parts hereof and such remaining parts shall remain in full force and effect, and to that extent this Ordinance is considered severable.

**CONSIDERED, PASSED** and **APPROVED** this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of February, 2024, at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of McAllen, Texas at which a quorum was present and which was held in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

**SIGNED** this <u>1st</u> day March, 2024.

location in the said Code of Ordinances.

## CITY OF McALLEN

By:	
Javier Villalobos,	Mayor

Attest:	
Perla Lara, TRMC/CMC, CPM City Secretary	
Approved as to form:	
Isaac Tawil, City Attorney	